Code

Code
10
11

Code
10
11
12

Code

oTP
0.5

2.1
2.5
3.1
3.2-WM
3.3
3.5
3.7
3.7-WM

Code
0.5

2.1
2.5
3.1
3.2-WM
3.5
3.7

Action Code Description

Add a record. A record that is new to the system will be sent as 'A' to have the record
accepted. A changed record sent as 'A' will be rejected

Change a record. Use C to change a record that has already been added. A new record
sent as 'C' will be rejected.

Delete a record. If the record identified by the transaction's primary key does not exist,
then inform the submitter that there is no record to delete.

Authorization Request Type
Initial
Renewal

Authorization Service Type
OP MH

OP SUD

RES SUD

ASAM Adult Description

No Further Placement Level Recommended

Adult Opioid Treatment Program

Adult Early Intervention

Adult Outpatient Svc

Adult Intensive Outpatient Svc

Adult Partial Hospitalization Svc

Adult Clinically Mgm Low Intensity Residential Svc
Adult Clinically Mgm Residential Withdrawal Mgmt
Adult Clinically Mgm Pop. Specific High-Intensity Res Svc
Adult Clinically Mgm High-Intensity Residential Svc
Adult Medically Monitored Inpatient Svc

Adult Medically Monitored IP W/dwl Mgmt

Adult Medically Mgm Intensive Inpatient Svc

ASAM Adolescent Description

Adolescent No withdrawal risk

Adolescent No withdrawal risk.

Adolescent Exp minimal w/dwl or is at risk of w/dwl

Adolescent Experiencing mild w/dw, or at risk of w/dwl

Adolescent state of w/dwl mngd concurrently other LOC

Adolescent Clinically Mngd Residential WM

Adolescent is experiencing mild to moderate withdrawal, but does not need monitoring
Adolescent mod - severe w/dwl mgable at 3.7

Adolescent exp sev w/dwl req intensive med mgmt
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Code
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Code
01
02

County Description
Adams
Asotin
Benton
Chelan
Clallam
Clark
Columbia
Cowlitz
Douglas
Ferry
Franklin
Garfield
Grant
Grays Harbor
Island
Jefferson
King

Kitsap
Kittitas
Klickitat
Lewis
Lincoln
Mason
Okanogan
Pacific
Pend Oreille
Pierce

San Juan
Skagit
Skamania
Snohomish
Spokane
Stevens
Thurston
Wahkiakum
Walla Walla
Whatcom
Whitman
Yakima
Unknown

Delay Reason Description

Staffing
Complex
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03
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55
56
57
91
92
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95
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Dispatch Location Description / Place of Service
School

Jail or Place of Detention

Office

Private Home

Assisted Living Facility

Group Home

Hospital - Non-Psych Inpatient

Hospital - Emergency Room

Skilled Nursing Facility

Nursing Facility

Psychiatric Facility - Inpatient

Psychiatric Facility - Partial Hospitalization
CMHC/MH Outpatient Facility

Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility
Psychiatric Residential Treatment Center
Substance Abuse Treatment Facility Non-Residential
Drop-In Center

Place of Work

On the Street

Triage Center

Other Community Setting

Dispatch Staff Type Description
DMHP
CPIT

Investigation Outcome Description - DCR

Detention (72 hours as identified under the Involuntary Treatment Act, RCW 71.05).
Referred to voluntary outpatient mental health services.

Referred to voluntary inpatient mental health services.

Returned to inpatient facility/filed revocation petition.

Filed petition - recommending LRA extension.

Referred to non-mental health community resources.

Detention to Secure Detox facility (72 hours as identified under 71.05)

Other

Referred to acute detox

Referred to sub acute detox

Referred to sobering unit

Referred to crisis triage

Referred to chemical dependency intensive outpatient program

Referred to chemical dependency inpatient program

Referred to chemical dependency residential program

No detention - E&T provisional acceptance did not occur within statutory timeframes
No detention - Unresolved medical issues

Non-emergent detention petition filed
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20
21
22
23

Code
010
031
032
033
034
040
050
100
105
108
110
597
604
605
608
611
612
613
618
619
655
660
935
941
999

Code

v b WN

Code

Did not require MH or CD services

Referred for hold under RCW 70.96A
Petition filed for outpatient evaluation

Filed petition recommending AOT extension

Ethnicity Description
White/Caucasian

Asian Indian

Hawaiian

Other Pacific Islander
Other Asian
Black/African American
Some Other Race

Iraqi

Iranian

Bosnian
Russian/Ukranian
American Indian
Cambodian

Chinese

Filipino

Japanese

Korean

Laotian

Thai

Vietnamese

Samoan

Guamanian or Chamorro
Eskimo

Aleut

Not Reported/Unknown

Gender Description
Female

Male

Unknown
Transgender

Intersex: Person born with characteristics of both

Revoke Reason

1 CDMHP determinded detention during course of investigation per RCW 71.05.350(3)(a)

2 Outpatient provider requested revocation per RCW 71.05.340(3)(b) or RCW 71.34 for kids

9 Not Applicable
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22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Code
000
709
722
727
799
998
999

Code

058

070

10048
10054
10072
10205
10206
1114356904
1215286851
1306851175

Hearing Outcome Description

Dismissed

14-day Mental Health Commitment

90-day Mental Health Commitment or Extension
180-day Mental Health Commitment or Extension
90-day LRA or LRA Extension

180-day LRA or LRA Extension

Agreed to Voluntary Treatment

Revoke LRA

Reinstate LRA

14-Day Commitment to Secure Detox

60-Day Commitment to Secure Detox

3 Day Commitment under Joel's Law

Dismissal of petition filed under Joel's Law

Order for outpatient evaluation within 72 hours for Assisted Outpatient Treatment
180 Day Assisted Outpatient Treatment Order

360 Day Assisted Outpatient Treatment Order

14 Day SUD Commitment

90 Day SUD Commitment or extension

180 Day SUD Commitment or extension

90 Day SUD revocation

180 Day SUD revocation

90 Day SUD LRA or LRA Extension

180 Day SUD LRA or LRA Extension

Hispanic Origin Description

General Hispanic (may only be used with ITA and Crisis one-time services)
Cuban

Mexican/Mexican-American/Chicano

Puerto Rican

Other Spanish/Hispanic

Not Spanish/Hispanic

Unknown

Placement Unit

Compass - Mukilteo E&T

Compass - Mukilteo E&T

VA Puget Sound

Two Rivers Landing

Telecare E&T of Pierce County
Fairfax Behavioral Health - Everett
Cascade Behavioral Hospital - Tukwila
Swedish Mill Creek

ABHS Spokane

Daybreak Youth Services
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145
1598123226
16790
431
433
481
482
484
485
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626
627
628
629
630
631
632
633
634
635
636
637

Sacred Heart Hospital - Spokane
ABHS Chehalis

Smokey Point Behavioral Hospital
Western State Hospital

Eastern State Hospital

W. Seattle Psychiatric Hospital
Kitsap E&T

Telecare - North Sound E&T
Thurston/Mason E&T

Ballard Community Hospital
Capital Medical Center - Olympia
Carondolet Psychiatric Care Cntr
Cascade Valley Hospital

Central WA Hospital

Children's Hospital & Medical Center
Deaconess Hospital - Spokane
Fairfax Hospital

Ferry County Memorial Hospital
Forks Community Hospital

General Hospital Medical Center
Good Samaritan Hospital Center
Grays Harbor Community
Harborview Medical Center - EMER
Harborview Medical Center - Inpatient
Harrison Memorial Hospital
Highline Community Hospital

Holy Family Hospital

Island Hospital

Jefferson General Hospital

Kadlec Hospital

Kennewick General Hospital
Kittitas Valley Community Hospital
Klickitat Valley Hospital

Lake Chelan Community Hospital
Saint Clairs

Mary Bridge Childrens Hospital
Memorial Hospital

Memorial Hospital - Odessa WA
Mid Valley Hospital

Morton General Hospital

Mt Carmel Hospital

Ocean Beach Hospital
Okanogan-Douglas County Hospital
Olympic Memorial Hospital

Our Lady of Lourdes

Overlake Hospital Medical Center
Providence Medical Center - Centralia
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641
642
643
644
645
646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654
655
656
657
658
659
660
661
662
663
664
665
666
667
668
669
670
672
674
675
676
677
678
679
680
682
683
684
685
686
687

Providence Medical Center - Everett
Puget Sound Hospital

Quincy Valley Hospital

Riverton General Hospital

Puget Sound Hospital - MICA
Saint Mary Medical Center

Saint Lukes General Hospital
Saint Johns Hospital

Saint Lukes Memorial Hospital
Saint Peter Hospital

Saint Joseph Hospital

Saint Joseph Hospital

Saint Joseph Community Hospital
Saint Elizabeth Medical Center
Samaritan Hospital - Moses Lake

Skagit Regional Psychiatry - Name updated 2019-08-19

Skyline Hospital

Swedish - Edmonds

Sunnyside Community Hospital
Swedish Hospital Medical Center
Tacoma General Hospital
Tri-State Memorial Hospital Inc
United General Hospital

Valley Hospital & Medical Cntr
EvergreenHealth - Monroe (Valley General)
Vancouver Memorial Hospital
Virginia Mason Hospital

Walla Walla General Hospital
Whidbey General Hospital
Whitman Community Hospital
Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital
Othello Community Hospital
Southwest Community Hospital
Community Memorial Hospital
Northwest Hospital

Providence Medical Center

Saint Francis Community Hospital
UW Medical Center

Valley Medical Center (Renton)
Deer Park Health Cntr & Hospital
Auburn General Hospital

East Adams Rural Hospital
Providence Central Memorial Hosp
Newport Community Hospital
Mason General Hospital
Allenmore Hospital

Dayton General Hospital
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688 Pioneer Center North
689 Pullman Regional Hospital
690 Veteran's Adm Medical Cntr
691 Behavioral Health Institute
692 Pacific Gateway
693 St Joseph Hospital Inc - Lewiston ID
694 Inland Behav Health Psych Hosp
695 Intermountain Hospital
696 Three Rivers Community Hospital - Grants Pass, OR
697 Good Samaritan Hospital - Portland OR
698 Bay Area Hospital - Coos Bay OR
699 Community Hospital outside WA, ID and OR
700 Tuality Community Hospital - Hillsboro, OR
701 Good Shepherd Community
702 United General Hospital
703 BHC Pacific Gateway Hospital - Portland, OR
704 Bonner General - Sandpoint ID
705 Cedar Hills - Portland OR
707 Columbia Memorial - Astoria - OR
708 Eastmoreland General - Portland OR
709 Emmanuel - Portland OR
710 Forest Grove Community Hospital - Forest Grove, OR
711 Gritman Medical Ctr - Moscow ID
712 Group Health Coop
713 Harborview Medical Center
714 Holladay Park Med Ctr - Portland OR
715 Hood River Memorial - Hood River OR
716 Kaiser Permanente - Portland OR
717 Kootenal Medical Center - Coeur d Alene ID
718 Mackenzie Willamette Hosp - Springfield OR
719 Madigan Army Medical Center
720 Mid Columbia MC - The Dalles OR
721 Mount Hood Medical Center - Gresham OR
722 Oregon Health Science Univ - Portland OR
723 Portland Adventist Med Ctr - Portland OR
724 Providence Medical Ctr - Portland OR
725 River Crest Hospital - Lewiston ID
726 Rogue Valley Med Ctr - Medford - OR
727 Sacred Heart Hospital - Eugene OR
728 Salem Hospital - Salem OR
729 Seaside General Hospital - Seaside OR
731 St Alphonsus Hospital - Boise ID
732 St Charles Medical Ctr - Bend OR
733 St Joseph Hospital - Spokane
734 St Vincent Hospital - Portland OR
735 State Hospital South - Blackfoot, ID
736 Transitional Hospital Corp - Seattle, WA
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Code

W Valley Medical Center - ID

Woodland Park Hospital - Portland - OR
92nd Strategic

Skagit Valley Hospital - Mount Vernon, WA
St Joseph Hospital & HIth Ctr - Tacoma

St Joseph Hospital - Bellingham

Cascase General Hospital - Leavenworth Wa
Columbia Basin - Ephrata WA

Coulee Community - Grand Coulee - WA
Evergreen Hospital Med Ctr - Kirkland WA
Fred Hutchison - Seattle WA

Garfield Co Memorial - Pomeroy WA
Lincoln County Hospital District #3 - Davenpost Wa
Mark Reed - McCleary WA

NACH of Washington Inc - Tacoma - WA
Naval Hosp Oak Harbor - Oak Harbor WA
Naval Reg Med Ctr - Bremerton WA

North Valley Hospital - Tonasket WA

NW Behavioral Svcs-Mental - Renton WA
Prosser Memorial - Prosser WA

Providence Yakima Medical Center - Yakima Wa
Willapa Harbor Hospital - South Bend, WA
West Seattle Psychiatric Hospital
Snoqualmie Valley Hospital

Voluntary Outcome Description

Referred to voluntary outpatient mental health services.
Referred to voluntary inpatient mental health services.
Referred to non-mental health community resources.
Refer to Criminal Justice System

Refer to ER/Emergency Medical Services

Referred to chemical dependency intensive outpatient program
Referred to chemical dependency inpatient program
Referred to chemical dependency residential program
No Outcome - No Action Taken

Crisis Resolved - No Referral

Refer to Crisis Stabilization - Whatcom

Refer to Crisis Stabilization - Skagit

Refer to Crisis Triage - Snohomish

Refer to Another Agency for ITA

Other Voluntary Outcome NEC

Investigation Reason Description
Investigation was mainly related to mental disorder

Investigation was mainly related to a chemical dependency disorder
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Investigation was related in some degree to both a mental and a chemical dependency
3 disorder

Active
Code Referral Source Description Status
1 Community CD Provider Active
2 Community MH Agency Active
3 Crisis Triage Active
4 Individual Professional Staff Active
5 Self Active
6 Employer or Co-worker Active
7 Family or Friend Active
8 Hospital ER Active
9 Hospital Medical Unit Active
10 Hospital Psychiatric Unit Active
11 Law Enforcement Agency Active
12 MH Evaluation & Treatment Facility Active
13 Residential Facility Active
14 Sobering Center or Detox Active
15 Secure Detox Facility Active
16 Other Active
21 Social Service Agency Active
22 Probation Active
23 Corrections Active
24 Court Active
25 School Active
26 Tribe Active
27 State Hospital (WSH, ESH, or CSTC) Active
Active
Code Release of Information Status
I Informed consent to release Y
Y Yes Y
Code Reporting Unit npi
058 Compass - Mukilteo E&T 1.94E+09
10048 VA Puget Sound 1.97E+09
10054 Two Rivers Landing 1.69E+09
10067 Recovery Innovations - Pierce 1.87E+09
10072 Telecare E&T of Pierce County 1.66E+09
10088 Greater Lakes Recovery Center E&T 1.31E+09
10179 Bridges E&T - Yakima 1.08E+09
10204 Metropolitan Development Council - Pierce 1.21E+09
10205 Fairfax Behavioral Health - Everett
10206 Cascade Behavioral Hospital - Tukwila 1.12E+09
1114356904 Swedish - Mill Creek 1.11E+09
1215286851 ABHS Spokane 1.22E+09
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145 Sacred Heart - Spokane 1.89E+09
1598123226 ABHS Chehalis 1.6E+09
1679020150 Smokey Point Behavioral Hospital 1.68E+09
431 Western State 1.14E+09
433 Eastern State Hospital 1.47E+09
480 NWE&T NULL
481 Highline E& T 1.79E+09
482 Kitsap E& T 1.03E+09
484 Telecare - North Sound E&T 1.92E+09
485 Thurston/Mason E&T 1.73E+09
602 Carondolet Psych 1.05E+09
603 Cascade Valley Arlington 1.07E+09
604 Central WA Hospital 1.31E+09
605 Children's - Seattle 1.47E+09
607 Fairfax 1.1E+09
614 Harborview - Seattle 1.92E+09
615 Harrison Memorial 1.52E+09
618 Island Hospital NULL
624 Lake Chelan 1.58E+09
635 Our Lady Of Lourdes 1.55E+09
636 Overlake 1.81E+09
638 Providence - Everett 1.7E+09
639 Puget Sound 1.5E+09
644 St. Lukes NULL
645 Saint Johns Hospital 1.72E+09
647 St. Peters - Olympia 1.35E+09
648 St. Joseph's Bellingham 1.69E+09
649 St. Joseph Tacoma 1.95E+09
655 Swedish - Edmonds 1.03E+09
657 Swedish - Seattle 1.15E+09
658 Tacoma General 1.37E+09
662 EvergreenHealth - Monroe (Valley General) 1.96E+09
666 Whidbey General Hospital 1.04E+09
668 Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital 1.36E+09
670 Southwest Medical Center 1.13E+09
674 Northwest - Seattle 1.7E+09
675 Providence Medical Ctr Seattle
676 St. Francis 1.09E+09
677 UW Medical Center 1.33E+09
678 Valley Medical - Renton 1.65E+09
688 Pioneer Center North 1.19E+09
692 Pacific Gateway NULL
695 Intermountain NULL
699 Out of State NULL
702 United General (SR BH) NULL
719 Madigan Army Medical Center 1.65E+09
740 Affiliated Health (Skagit) 1.57E+09
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742 St. Joseph Hospital - Bellingham
746 Evergreen Hospital Med Ctr - Kirkland WA
759 West Seattle Psychiatric Hospital
Code Review Status Code - Authorization
A Accepted

P Pending

R Rejected

Code Income Source Description

10 Tax Return

11 Pay Stub

12 Unemployment

13 Bank Statement

14 Social Security

99 No Income

code Poverty Level

30 Less Than 221%

31 221% To 400%

code Eligibility Criteria

40 PPW

41 WSH Discharge

42 Drug Court

43 Using IV Drugs

44 Pending Charges

45 PACT

46 Current OTP Services

47 Assessment Only

Code Eligibility Type

10 Medicaid

20 SABG

21 CITA

22 LR

23 STR

24 PACT

25 PPW

26 IUID

27 OoTP

99 No Verified Funding
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Code
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Code

m-cgnw

Code
00
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Military Service Description

No

Refused to Answer
Unknown

Yes

Patient Signature Code

Active
Status
Active
Active
Active
Active

Active
Status

Signed signature authorization form or forms for both HCFA-1500 Claim form block 12 and kY

Signed HCFA-1500 Claim Form on file.
Signed signature authorization form for HCFA-1500 Claim Form block 13 on file

Y
Y

Signature generated by provider because the patient was not physically present for services Y

Signed signature authorization form for HCFA-1500 Claim Form block 12 on file.

Preferred Language Description

Language Unknown
Japanese
Korean
Spanish
Vietnamese
Laotian
Cambodian
Mandarin
Hmong
Samoan
llocano
Tagalog
French
English
German
American Sign Language
Cantonese
Hungarian
Russian
Romanian
Polish
Greek
Tigrigna
Ambharic
Finnish
Farsi

Czech
Mien
Yakama
Salish
Puyallup
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99
33
34
35
36
32
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

Code
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Thai

Other Language
Arabic

Other Chinese - Not Cantonese or Mandarin
Dutch

Gujarti

Hindi

Indian

Italian

Lakota Sioux
Malay

Marathi
Norwegian
Ukrainian

Race Description

Not Provided

Asian or Pacific Islander

Black

Caucasian

Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Black (Non-Hispanic)

White (Non-Hispanic)

Sexual Orientation Description

The person states they are heterosexual
The person states they are gay or lesbian.
The person states they are bisexual

The person states they are questioning
Unknown/Not voluntarily given by person

Voluntary Outcome Description

Referred to voluntary outpatient mental health services.

Crisis Resolved - No Referral

Refer to Crisis Stabilization - Whatcom

Refer to Crisis Stabilization - Skagit

Refer to Crisis Triage - Snohomish

Refer to Another Agency for ITA

Referred to voluntary inpatient mental health services.
Referred to non-mental health community resources.
Refer to Criminal Justice System

Refer to ER/Emergency Medical Services

Referred to chemical dependency intensive outpatient program

Referred to chemical dependency inpatient program
Referred to chemical dependency residential program
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Notes
2019-08-01

2019-08-26
2019-10-04
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No Outcome - No Action Taken
Other Voluntary Outcome NEC

corrected wording in ASAM scores - adult and adolescent were swapped
added some missing tables

Corrected wording on Hearing Outcome 30 and 31

Corrected list of numbered Investigation Outcome codes. Codes > 23 not valid
Updated the A/C/D actions to match the processing instructions of ASO Data.
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